## PRESIDENTIAL COMM. No. 8-3/3

## EIGHTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESI**ASM CONGRESS** THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 1994 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 8-276, C.D.1, C.D.2

Public Law No. 8 - 88

## AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 7-96, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 7-126, 8-4, 8-8, and 8-23 by further amending section 1, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 7-126 and 8-23, for the purpose of modifying the use of certain funds previously appropriated therein for Chuuk State; by further amending section 6, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 7-126 and 8-8, for the purpose of changing the allottee of certain funds previously appropriated therein; and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1 Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 7-96, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 2 7-126 and 8-23, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 3 "Section 1. Elementary and secondary education needs in Chuuk. The sum 4 of \$900,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby 5 appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1993, for the purpose of 6 7 funding elementary and secondary education needs in Chuuk State. The 8 sum appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as follows: 9 (1) Saramen Chuuk Academy .....\$ 75,000 (2) Berea Christian School ..... 75,000 10 11 (3) Northern Namoneas 12 (a) Mizpah High School ...... 25,000 13 (b) Moen Junior High School ..... 20,000 (c) St. Cecilia School 14 10,000 15 (d) Iras Elementary ..... 10,000 16 (e) Mechitiw Elementary ..... 10,000 17 (f) Muan Elementary ..... 10,000 18 (g) Neauo Elementary 10,000 19 (h) Sapuk Elementary 10,000 20 (i) Fono Elementary 5,000 (j) Penia Elementary ..... 21 5,000 22 (k) Pis Paneau Elementary ..... 5,000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 8-276, C.D.1, C.D.2

Public Law No. 8 - 88

		_			
1		(1)	Epinup Elementary\$	5,000	
2	(4)	Sout	hern Namoneas		
3		(a)	Tonoas	40,000	
4		(b)	Uman	40,000	
5		(c)	Fefen	35,000	
6		(d)	Parem	10,000	
7		(e)	Tsis	10,000	
8	(5)	Faic	huk	200,000	
9	(6)	Mort	lock Islands		
10		(a)	Nama	30,000	
11		(b)	Losap	10,000	
12		(c)	Piisemwar	10,000	
13		(d)	Moch	16,000	
14		(e)	Oneop	15,000	
15		(f)	Та	10,000	
16		(g)	Mortlocks youth extra-curricular		
17	activities			15,000	
18		(h)	Municipal officials travel for		
19	school-rela	ated	programs	14,000	
20	(7)	Patti	w, Weito and Hall Islands		
21		(a)	Hall Islands Junior High	100,000	
22		(b)	School lunch program supplement	17,500	
23		(c)	School supplies and equipment	2,500	
24	(8)	Chu	ık High School	50,000"	
25					

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 8-276, C.D.1, C.D.2 Public Law No. 8 - 8 8

1	Section 2. Section 6 of Public Law No. 7-96, as amended by Public Laws Nos.
2	7-126 and 8-8, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
3	"Section 6. All funds appropriated by this act shall be allotted, managed,
4	administered, and accounted for in accordance with applicable law,
5	including, but not limited to, the Financial Management Act of 1979. The
6	allottee of the funds appropriated under subsections (1) and (2) of
7	section 1 of this act shall be the respective school board of each
8	institution; the allottee of the funds appropriated under subsection (4) of
9	section 1 of this act shall be the Southern Namoneas Development
10	Authority; the allottee of the funds appropriated under subsection (5) of
11	section 1 of this act shall be the President of the Federated States of
12	Micronesia or the President's designee; the allottee of the funds
13	appropriated under subsection (6) of section 1 of this act shall be the
14	Lower Mortlocks Development Authority; the allottee of the funds
15	appropriated under subsections (7)(b) and 7(c) of section 1 of this act
16	shall be the Pattiw Social and Economic Development Authority; and the
17	allottee of the remaining subsections of section 1 shall be the Governor of
18	Chuuk State. The President or the President's designee shall be the
19	allottee of the funds appropriated under sections 2 and 4 of this act. The
20	allottee of the funds appropriated under subsections (1) and (3) of
21	section 3 of this act shall be the Governor of Pohnpei State or his
22	designee. The allottee of the funds appropriated under subsections (2)
23	and (4) of section 3 of this act shall be the Pohnpei Community Action
24	Agency. The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 5 of this act
25	shall be the Lower Mortlocks Development Authority. The allottees shall

3 of 4

## CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 8-276, C.D.1, C.D.2 PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 8-3/3 Public Law No. 8 - 0.0

1	be responsible for ensuring that these funds, or so much thereof as may
2	be necessary, are used solely for the purpose specified in this act, and
3	that no obligations are incurred in excess of the sum appropriated. The
4	authority of the allottees to obligate funds appropriated by this act shall
5	lapse as of September 30, 1994."
6	Section 3. This act shall become law upon approval by the President of the
7	Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming law without such approval.
8	
9	1-12-94, 1994
10	RIOD
11	1 DALE
12	Bailey Olter President
13	Federated States of Micronesia
14	
15	
16	
17	12113113
18	RECEIVED
19	JUL 13 1994 SPEAKERS OFFICE
20	FSM CONGRESS POPINPEI
21	Add Star
22	
23	
24	
25	